DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS 2000 NAVY PENTAGON WASHINGTON, DC 20350-2000

Canc frp: Jan 13

OPNAVNOTE 5400 Ser DNS-33/12U102017

JAN 2 6 2012

OPNAV NOTICE 5400

From: Chief of Naval Operations

Subj: RENAME NAVY INTELLIGENCE RESERVE COMMAND

Ref:

(a) OPNAVINST 5400.44A

- (b) OPNAVNOTE 5400 Ser DNS-33/11U228576 of 1 Oct 2011
- 1. <u>Purpose</u>. To approve renaming of subject shore activity per reference (a).
- 2. <u>Background</u>. This action renames subject command to reflect the remissioning of Commander, Navy Intelligence Reserve Command to become the Navy Reserve Force's Information Dominance Corps component command.
- 3. Organizational Changes. Rename subject activity effective 1 June 2012. The following applies:

a. From

To

Commander
Navy Intelligence Reserve
Command
Command
Reserve Command
1550 Doolittle AVE
NAS JRB
Fort Worth TX 76127-1550
Command
Reserve Command
1550 Doolittle AVE
NAS JRB
Fort Worth TX 76127-1550

(SNDL: FR20) (UIC: 68899) (PLA: COMNAVINTRESCOM FORT

(SNDL: FR20)) (UIC: 68899)*
(PLA: COMIDCRESCOM FORT WORTH

WORTH TX)

TX)

(Activity Code: 5603-030)

(Activity Code: 5603-030)

*(SNDL: Standard Navy Distribution List; UIC: Unit Identification Code; PLA: Plain Language Address)

- b. Revised Chain of Command
- 1 Chief of Naval Operations
- 2 Commander, Navy Reserve Force
- 3 Commander, Navy Reserve Forces Command (3447B)

4 Commander, Information Dominance Corps Reserve Command (68899)

4. Action

- a. Commander, Navy Reserve Force will take appropriate action to rename subject shore activity.
- b. Master Update Authority, Honolulu, HI will revise the PLA in the Central Directory Component effective 1 June 2012 unless otherwise directed via official correspondence. Correspondence concerning the PLAs should be forwarded to Naval Network Warfare Command (NAVNETWARCOM (Network Operations 321)), Bldg 1265, Joint Expeditionary Base Little Creek Fort Story, Virginia Beach, VA 23459-5000 or by calling (757) 322-1149/1150. Revised activity should be activated on Navy Regional Enterprise Message System (NREMS). Information on NREMS can be obtained at https://navalmessaging.nmci.navy.mil or by contacting NAVNETWARCOM at numbers above.
- c. Director, Navy Staff, Organization and Management Branch (DNS-33) will revise reference (b).
- 5. <u>Cancellation Contingency</u>. This notice will remain in effect for 1 year or until superseded, which ever occurs first. The organization action will remain effective until changed by Director, Navy Staff.

H. M. Crahey By direction

Distribution:

Electronic only, via Department of the Navy Directives Web site http://doni.daps.dla.mil